

Nos. 20-1530, 20-1531, 20-1778, and 20-1780

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS.

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
NATIONAL MINING ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CARROLL WADE
MCGUFFEY III
TROUTMAN PEPPER
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP
600 Peachtree St. N.E.
Suite 3000
Atlanta, GA 30308

TIMOTHY L. MCHUGH
TROUTMAN PEPPER
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP
1001 Haxall Point,
15th Floor
Richmond, VA 23219

MISHA TSEYTLIN
Counsel of Record
KEVIN M. LEROY
TROUTMAN PEPPER
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP
227 W. Monroe St.
Suite 3900
Chicago, IL 60606
(608) 999-1240
misha.tseytlin@
troutman.com

Counsel for National Mining Association

Additional Captions Listed on Inside Cover

THE NORTH AMERICAN COAL CORPORATION,
PETITIONER,
v.
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS.

WESTMORELAND MINING HOLDINGS LLC,
PETITIONER,
v.
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS.

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA,
PETITIONER,
v.
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINION BELOW	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Section 111(d) Of The Clean Air Act	4
B. EPA Adopts The Clean Power Plan And Then Repeals And Replaces It.....	6
C. The D.C. Circuit’s Decision Below.....	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT	16
I. Congress Must Speak Clearly If It Wants To Assign To An Agency The Authority To Resolve A Major Policy Issue.	16
A. The Major Questions Doctrine, Nondelegation, And <i>Chevron</i> Deference ..	16
1. The Major Questions Doctrine	16
2. The Nondelegation Doctrine	20

3. <i>Chevron</i> Deference.....	24
B. The Major Questions Doctrine Should Be A Threshold Inquiry To Any <i>Chevron</i> Or Nondelegation Analysis.....	26
C. This Court Should Hold That Three Independently Sufficient Tests Identify That A Rule Triggers The Major Questions Doctrine.....	29
II. Whether The United States Should “Shift” Away From Coal-Fired Generation Is A Major Policy Question That Congress Did Not Clearly Assign To EPA To Resolve.....	31
A. The Clean Power Plan Triggers The Major Questions Doctrine Under All Three Independently Sufficient Tests.....	31
1. Vast Economic And Political Significance.....	31
2. Assertion Of Enormous And Transformative Authority Never Before Claimed	39
3. Trespassing On The Traditional Authority Of States And Other Agencies	41
B. Section 111(d) Does Not Clearly Authorize The Clean Power Plan.....	45
C. The Panel Majority’s Contrary Conclusion Below Was Wrong.....	48
CONCLUSION.....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ark. Elec. Co-op. Corp. v. Ark. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 375 (1983).....	41
<i>BST Holdings, L.L.C. v. OSHA</i> , 17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021)	1
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	19, 28
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	20
<i>Conn. Dep’t of Pub. Util. Control v. FERC</i> , 569 F.3d 477 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	42
<i>District of Columbia v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 819 F.3d 444 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	30
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	27

<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fed. Power Comm'n v. S. Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 376 U.S. 205 (1964).....	42
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Marketing, L.L.C.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016).....	44
<i>Indus. Union Dep't, AFL-CIO v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980).....	17, 18, 23
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	49
<i>MCI Telecomm. Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	16, 19
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	22
<i>New Jersey v. EPA</i> , 517 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	6, 41

<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	43, 44
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	42
<i>Paul v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 342 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 577 U.S. 1126 (2016).....	9
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	17, 30
Statutes	
16 U.S.C. § 824.....	43
16 U.S.C. § 824o.....	43
42 U.S.C. § 7411.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 7651, <i>et seq.</i>	46, 47
Pub. L. 91-604, 84 Stat. 1676 (1970).....	4

Rules

42 Fed. Reg. 12,022 (Mar. 1, 1977).....	5, 40
42 Fed. Reg. 55,796 (Oct. 18, 1977).....	5, 40
44 Fed. Reg. 29,828 (May 22, 1979)	5, 40
45 Fed. Reg. 26,294 (Apr. 17, 1980).....	5, 40
60 Fed. Reg. 65,387 (Dec. 19, 1995).....	5, 40
61 Fed. Reg. 9905 (Mar. 12, 1996).....	5, 40
70 Fed. Reg. 28,606 (May 18, 2005)	6, 40
80 Fed. Reg. 64,662 (Oct. 23, 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
84 Fed. Reg. 32,520 (July 8, 2019).....	<i>passim</i>

Proposed Legislation

Advancing Grid Storage Act, H.R. 7313, 115th Cong. (2018)	35
American Clean Energy and Security Act, H.R. 2454, 111th Cong. (2009)	35
American Energy and Conservation Act, S. 3110, 114th Cong. (2016).....	35
American Renewable Energy and Efficiency Act, H.R. 5301, 113th Cong. (2014)	36
Carbon Dioxide Capture Technology Prize Act, S. 757, 112th Cong. (2011).....	36

Clean Energy Standard Act, S. 20, 111th Cong. (2010).....	36
Clean Industrial Technology Act, S. 2300, 116th Cong. (2019).....	35
Climate Risk Disclosure Act, S. 3481, 115th Cong. (2018).....	35
Climate Solutions Commission Act, H.R. 6240, 114th Cong. (2016)	36
End Polluter Welfare Act, S. 3080, 112th Cong. (2012).....	36
Integrated Energy Systems Act, S. 2702, 116th Cong. (2019).....	35
Save Our Climate Act, H.R. 3242, 112th Cong. (2011)	36
Super Pollutants Act, S. 2911, 113th Cong. (2014).....	36

Other Authorities

Abbe R. Gluck & Lisa Schultz Bressman, <i>Statutory Interpretation from the Inside—An Empirical Study of Congressional Drafting, Delegation, and the Canons: Part I</i> , 65 Stan. L. Rev. 901 (2013)	28
Adam Liptak & Coral Davenport, The New York Times, <i>Supreme Court Deals Blow to Obama’s</i>	

<i>Efforts to Regulate Coal Emissions</i> (Feb. 9, 2016).....	37
Aditya Bamzai, <i>Delegation and Interpretive Discretion: Gundy, Kisor, and the Formation and Future of Administrative Law</i> , 133 Harv. L. Rev. 164 (2019).....	22
Andrew Rafferty, <i>Obama Unveils Ambitious Plan to Combat Climate Change</i> , NBC NEWS (Aug. 3, 2015, 3:05 PM)	6
Brett M. Kavanaugh, <i>Fixing Statutory Interpretation</i> , 129 Harv. L. Rev. 2118 (2016).....	24, 26
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>The American Nondelegation Doctrine</i> , 86 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1181 (2018).....	18, 20
Evan Lehmann & Nathanael Massey, <i>Obama Warns Congress to Act on Climate Change, or He Will</i> , Scientific Am. (Feb. 13, 2013).....	6, 36
Jeff St. John, <i>PJM: Fuel Security Issues Won't Disrupt the Grid, Unless Coal & Nuclear Closures Skyrocket</i> , GreenTechMedia.com (Nov. 1, 2018)	33
Joby Warrick, The Washington Post, <i>White House Set to Adopt Sweeping Curbs on Carbon Pollution</i> (Aug. 1, 2015).....	50

John F. Manning, *The Nondelegation Doctrine as a Canon of Avoidance*,
 2000 Sup. Ct. Rev. 223 (2000)20, 23, 24, 27

Jonathan Adler, The Washington Post, *Opinion: Supreme Court Puts the Brakes on the EPA’s Clean Power Plan* (Feb. 9, 2016) 37

Jonathan H. Adler & Christopher J. Walker,
Delegation and Time,
 105 Iowa L. Rev. 1931 (2020) 20

Lawrence Hurley & Valerie Volcovici, Reuters,
U.S. Supreme Court Blocks Obama’s Clean Carbon Emissions Plan (Feb. 9, 2016)..... 37

Nat’l Ass’n of State Energy Officials, et al.,
Wages, Benefits, and Change: A Supplemental Report to the Annual U.S. Energy and Employment Report (2020) 34

Nat’l Mining Assoc., *Coal: Reliable & Affordable Power* (Mar. 2021)..... 34

Nat’l Research Council, *Coal: Energy for the Future* (Nat’l Acads. Press 1995)..... 32

Robert Walton, *NERC Identifies 4 Regions Facing Potential Summer Energy Shortages*,
 UtilityDive.com (May 18, 2021) 33

Seth Schwartz, *Evaluation of the Immediate Impact of the Clean Power Plan Rule on the*

<i>Coal Industry</i> (Energy Ventures Analysis, Inc. Oct. 2015)	33, 38
Stephen Breyer, <i>Judicial Review of Questions of Law and Policy</i> , 38 Admin. L. Rev. 363 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Cybersecurity & Infrastructure Sec. Agency, <i>Energy Sector</i>	32
U.S. Energy Info. Admin., <i>Analysis of the Impacts of the Clean Power Plan</i> (May 2015)	38
U.S. Energy Info. Admin., <i>Coal Explained: How Much Coal is Left</i> (Oct. 19, 2021)	32
William N. Eskridge, Jr., <i>Interpreting Law: A Primer on How to Read Statutes and the Constitution</i> (2016)	19
William N. Eskridge, Jr. & Philip P. Frickey, <i>Quasi-Constitutional Law: Clear Statement Rules as Constitutional Lawmaking</i> , 45 Vand. L. Rev. 593 (1992)	24
